
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee

Date: Wednesday, 12th April, 2017 @ 18.30
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Contact: Fiona Abbott  – Principal Democratic Services Officer
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

AGENDA

**** Part 1 

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Questions from Members of the Public 

4  Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 25th January, 2017 

**** ITEMS CALLED IN / REFERRED DIRECT FROM CABINET - Tuesday 14th 
March, 2017 

5  Monthly Performance Report
Members are reminded to bring with them the most recent MPR for period 
ending February 2017 which was circulated recently.  Comments / questions 
should be made at the appropriate Scrutiny Committee relevant to the subject 
matter.

6  Future Phases of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Development 
Project
Minute 855 (Cabinet Book 1 – Agenda Item 8 refers)
Called in by Councillors Norman MBE & McDonald

**** ITEMS REFERRED DIRECT FROM CABINET - Tuesday 28th March 2017 

7  Decant Policy 
Minute 890 (Cabinet Book – Agenda item 3 refers)
Referred direct by Cabinet

8  Local Lettings Policy - Better Queensway
Minute 891 (Cabinet Book – Agenda item 4 refers)
Referred direct by Cabinet

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN FROM FORWARD PLAN - NONE 

**** PRE-CABINET SCRUTINY ITEMS - NONE 

**** OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS 

9  Joint In-depth Scrutiny Report –  ‘‘To investigate the case for additional 
enforcement resources for Southend’
Report of Chief Executive (attached)

Public Document Pack



10  Consultation - Police and Fire & Rescue Collaboration Local Business 
Case 
Joint Report of Acting Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
(attached)

To: The Chairman & Members of Policy & Resources Scrutiny Cttee:

Cllr B Ayling (Chair), Cllr D Kenyon (Vice-Chair), Cllr B Arscott, Cllr D Burzotta, Cllr 
M Butler, Cllr L Davies, Cllr N Folkard, Cllr D Garston, Cllr I Gilbert, Cllr R Hadley, Cllr 
D McGlone, Cllr D Norman MBE, Cllr G Phillips, Cllr M Stafford, Cllr C Walker, Cllr J Ware-
Lane and Cllr P Wexham



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee

Date: Wednesday, 25th January, 2017
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor B Ayling (Chair)
Councillors D Kenyon (Vice-Chair), B Arscott, D Burzotta, 
M Butler, N Folkard, J Garston*, I Gilbert, R Hadley, D McGlone, 
J Moyies*, C Mulroney, D Norman MBE, G Phillips, J Ware-
Lane, C Walker and R Woodley* 
*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Councillors Lamb, Holland, Flewitt, Moring and Byford 
(Executive Councillors)
Councillors Assenheim, Terry and Ward.
R Tinlin, J K Williams, F Abbott, A Lewis, J Ruffle, J Chesterton, 
D Patel, E Cooney, N Corrigan and S Houlden

Start/End Time: 6.30  - 9.30 pm

703  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stafford (substitute Cllr 
Woodley), Councillor Davies (substitute Cllr Moyies) and Councillor D 
Garston (substitute Cllr J Garston).

704  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:-

(a) Councillors Lamb, Holland, Flewitt, Moring and Byford (Executive 
Councillors) - interest in the referred items; attended pursuant to the 
dispensation agreed at Council on 19th July 2012, under S.33 of the 
Localism Act 2011;

(b) Councillor Flewitt – agenda item relating to draft HRA – non-pecuniary 
–  friends and relatives tenants of SEH; 

(c) Councillor D Norman MBE – agenda item relating to draft HRA - 
attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed by the Standards 
Committee on 19th February 2015, under S.33 of the Localism Act 
2011 to participate in the debate and vote;

(d) Councillor Burzotta - agenda item relating to draft HRA - attended 
pursuant to the dispensation agreed by the Standards Committee on 
19th February 2015, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011 to participate 
in the debate and vote;

(e) Councillor Assenheim – agenda item relating to  draft HRA – non-
pecuniary – sister lives in sheltered housing accommodation;

(f) Councillor Assenheim – agenda item relating to Fees and Charges – 
member of Jewish Community and Jewish cemetary mentioned as part 
of debate;

(g) Councillor Holland – agenda items relating to budget – disclosable non-
pecuniary – son works for Council;

1

4



(h) Councillor Lamb - agenda item relating to Summary Report – Hospital  
non-pecuniary - Partner Governor, representing SAVS at Southend 
Hospital;

(i) Councillor Ayling – agenda item relating to in depth scrutiny report 
update – non-pecuniary – son is a Police Special;

(j) Councillor Holland - agenda item relating to in depth scrutiny report 
update – non-pecuniary – son is a Police Sgt.

705  Questions from Members of the Public 

Two written questions had been received from Mr Webb for the meeting. Mr 
Webb was not at the meeting so the responses will be circulated to him. 

706  Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 1st December, 2016 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 1st December, 2016 
be confirmed as a correct record and signed.

707  Corporate Performance Management 2017/18 

The Committee considered Minute 645 of Cabinet held on 19th January 
2017, which had been referred direct by Cabinet to all three Scrutiny 
Committees, together with a report of the Chief Executive on the Council’s 
corporate approach to performance management for 2017/18.

In response to questions about Corporate Priority Action 32 (page 15, 
Appendix 2) relating to expanding the CCTV functionality at Tickfield, the 
Executive Councillor for Housing, Planning & Public Protection Services said 
that he would provide a written response to the Committee providing more 
detail on the investment / equipment etc. 

In response to a question regarding the process for adjusting indicators, 
actions and targets in the light of quarter 4 information, set out in section 3.3 
of the covering report, the Leader confirmed that he would be happy to 
additionally inform the Group Leaders in the process.

In response to questions regarding homelessness, the Executive Councillor 
for Housing, Planning & Public Protection Services agreed to circulate details 
to the Committee outlining the number of people housed and their status with 
regard to local connection. 

Resolved:- 

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:-

“1. That the Corporate Priority Performance Indicators to be monitored via 
the Monthly Performance Report (MPR) for 2017/18, as set out at 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be approved.

2



2. That the MPR will also include a small basket of indicators (as outlined 
in paragraph 4.3 of the report) relating to areas where the Council does 
not have lead responsibility or direct control.

3. That the Corporate Priority Actions, to support implementation of the 
Council’s 2017/18 Corporate Priorities, as set out at Appendix 2 to the 
report, be approved.” 

Note:- This is an Executive Function 
Executive Councillor:- Lamb

708  Council Tax Base & Non Domestic Rating Base 2017/18 

The Committee considered Minute 646 of Cabinet held on 19th January 
2017, which had been referred direct to Scrutiny by Cabinet, together with a 
report of the Chief Executive concerning the calculation of the Council Tax 
Base for 2017/18 and the submission of the National Non Domestic Rates 
(NNDR1) form to the Department of Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) by 31 January 2017.

In response to questions, the Director of Finance said that he would check 
3% contingency allowance for non collection across the Council Tax 
bandings for consideration as part of the 2018/19 Council Tax base.

Resolved:

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:-

“1. That in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council 
Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as amended by the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Council Tax Base) (Amendment) (England) Regulations 
2003
[...]
 purpose.

Resolved:- 

1. That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:-
“1.1   That it be noted that compulsory purchase order action is not an 

appropriate procedure to address the problems in York Road. 
1.2 That it also be noted that any criminal and anti-social issues in York 

road should be addressed under the criminal law and the remedies 
available under the Anti-social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014. 

1.3 That the situation in relation to York Road be kept under review.”

2. That, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39, the matter be 
referred to Council for decision.

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- Flewitt

714  Notice of Motion - State Pension Arrangements for 1950s Women 

The Committee considered Minute 594 of Cabinet held on 10th January 
2017, which had been referred direct to Scrutiny by Cabinet. This concerned 

7



the Notice of Motion considered by Council on 15th December 2016, 
proposing that “the Council calls upon the Government to make fair 
transitional state pension arrangements for all women born on or after 6th 
April 1951, who have unfairly borne the burden of the increase to the State 
Pension Age (SPA) with lack of appropriate notification.” The Motion had 
been proposed by Councillor Ware-Lane and seconded by Councillor 
McDonald was referred to Cabinet in accordance with standing order 8.4. 

Resolved:- 

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

“That the Motion be adopted.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- Moring

715  Monthly Performance Report 

The Committee considered Minute 596 of Cabinet held on 10th January 
2017 together with the Monthly Performance Report (MPR) covering the 
period to end November 2016, which had been circulated recently. 

Resolved:-

That the report be noted.

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- As appropriate to the item.

716  Council Debt Position - 30th November 2016 

The Committee cons
[...]
tive Councillor:- As appropriate to the item

719  Summary Reports to Scrutiny Committee 

Further to Minute 370 of the meeting held on 13th October 2016, the 
Committee considered the following reports:-

(a) Essex Fire Authority – Report from Councillor Woodley and Report 
from EFA to Constituent Authorities presented by Councillor Holland;

(b) Southend University Hospital – Report from Councillor Davidson;
(c) Essex Police & Crime Panel – Report from Councillor Flewitt; and
(d) Kent & Essex Inshore Fisheries & Conservation Authority – Report 

from Councillor Lamb.

Resolved:

That the Summary Reports be noted.

9



720  In-depth Scrutiny Project - 'To investigate the case for additional 
enforcement resources for Southend' 

The Committee received an oral update on the progress that had been made 
in respect of the agreed joint in-depth scrutiny project for 2016/17 entitled 'To 
investigate the case for additional enforcement resources for Southend'.
 
Resolved:-
 
That the progress be noted.
 
Note:- This is a Scrutiny Function.

721  Exclusion of the Public 

Resolved:-

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the items of business set out below, on the 
grounds that they would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

722  Establishing a Special Purpose Vehicle with South Essex College 

The Committee considered Minute 608 of Cabinet held on 10th January 
2017, which had been referred direct to Scrutiny by Cabinet, together with a 
report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) on the above. 

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

“That the recommendations in the submitted report, be approved.”

Note:- This is a Council Function
Executive Councillor:- Lamb

Chairman:

10



V1.0

MMONTHLY 
[...]
1

2/
13

 to
 2

01
6/

17
 

20
12

/1
3

20
13

/1
4

20
14

/1
5

20
15

/1
6

20
16

/1
7

83



This page is intentionally left blank



Future Phases of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Development Project Page 1 of 7

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council

Report of Deputy Chief Executive (People)

to
Cabinet

On
14 March 2017

Report prepared by: Andrew Fiske, Group Manager: Housing

Future Phases of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Development Project

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
Executive Councillor: Councillor Mark Flewitt

A Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide an overview of the future phases of the HRA Land Review Project 
which seeks to meet the Council’s aim of developing affordable housing in the 
borough and request agreement to progress with the second phase of the 
project. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Cabinet Agrees to:-

a. Bring forward the following sites within Phase 2 of the HRA Land Review 
Project for development:-

 Rochford Road – 15 units
 Audleys Close – 1 unit

b. Undertake resident consultation, finalise plans and submit a detailed 
planning application

c. Agree the proposed method of funding for the project from the 2017/18 
capital programme to be met from the HRA Capital Investment Reserve

d. Undertake further feasibility work of a number of sites that would form future 
phases of the HRA Land Review Project.

3 Background 

3.1 The need for affordable housing within the borough is as great as ever and the 
Council’s commitment to addressing this is well documented. The Council’s 
Corporate Priorities and the aims of the Strategic Housing Strategy 2011-21 
both reflect this. 

3.2 Following an assessment of 124 parcels of Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
land, a Cabinet paper in July 2014 entitled Investigation of potential 
development sites on HRA Land further detailed the sites identified within a 

Agenda
Item No.

8

85

6



Future Phases of the Ho
[...]
esidential accommodation into more appropriate 
housing and reduce the use of rent deposit and temporary accommodation by 
moving housing register applicants into appropriate housing.

6.10 Community Safety Implications 

90



Future Phases of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Development Project Page 7 of 7

Previous projects have shown that redeveloping underused garage sites has 
reduced antisocial behaviour and has had positive impact on community safety in 
the immediate and surrounding areas. 

6.11 Environmental Impact 

There is an aspiration that, within the limits of financial viability, any new 
properties developed would be constructed to a high energy efficient standard 
however environmental impact of development on each site would need to be 
considered as part of the consultation and planning process. 

7. Background Papers 

Report to Cabinet on 1st July 2014, Investigation of potential sites on HRA Land 

91



This page is intentionally left blank



Decant Policy Page 1 of 4

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Deputy Chief Executive (People) 

to
Special Cabinet

on
28 March 2017

Report prepared by: Andrew Fiske
Group Manager, Strategic, Community & Private Sector 

Housing

Decant Policy

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:  Policy & Resources
Executive Councillor: Councillor Flewitt

Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To agree a borough-wide decant policy that would apply to any Council tenants 
who may have to move either on a permanent or temporary basis as a result of a 
regeneration project. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet agrees to:

a) Confirm the terms of the decant policy;

b) Make allowance in the capital programme on a scheme by scheme basis for 
any costs that are incurred in respect of the Policy. 

3. Background

3.1 With the growing housing pressures in the borough and the lack of land that 
could be made available for development, the Council will need to maximise the 
best use of its assets to meet the
[...]
neration Act 2008 

• Human Rights Act 1998 

• Land Compensation Act 1973 

• Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004

• Town and Country Planning Act 1990

• Housing and Planning Act 2016

• Equalities Act 2010

• Care Act 2014

101



This page is intentionally left blank



Local Lettings Policy – Better Queensway Page 1 of 4

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Deputy Chief Executive (People) 

to
Special Cabinet

on
28 March 2017

Report prepared by: Andrew Fiske Group Manager: Housing 
Group Manager

Local Lettings Policy – Better Queensway

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:  Policy and Resources
Executive Councillor: Councillor Flewitt

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1. Purpose of Report

To agree a Local Lettings Policy for Council Tenants on the Queensway Estate 
which would give them additional priority to move from the Estate, in advance of 
redevelopment/regeneration, to alternative Council housing provision if they 
choose to do so. 

2. Recommendations

That Cabinet agrees to:

a) Confirm the terms of the Local Lettings Policy for Queensway tenants;
b) Delegate the timing of the decision to the Deputy Chief Executive for 

People or Place, in consultation with the Executive Councillor for Housing
c)      Publicise the proposals on the Council’s On the Move website; 

3. Background

Better Queensway is a major regeneration project and a pioneering development 
initiative in Southend-on-Sea. It is inevitable that an element of uncertainty 
around the impact of regeneration will be experienced by tenants on the 
Queensway Estate; a number of whom will want to move away from the Estate 
and into alternative Council housing provision ahead of commencement of the 
major development works. Many of these will be suitably housed in a property 
which meets their household’s requirements as per housing legislation. In such 
cases, the Council’s current Housing Allocation Policy prohibits them from 
registering for re-housing.

3.3     Similarly, Queensway tenan
[...]
port of Chief Executive 

to 
Place Scrutiny Committee and 

Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 

10th and 12th April 2017  

Report prepared by: Tim Row 

 Joint In-depth Scrutiny Report –  
‘‘To investigate the case for additional enforcement resources for Southend’ 

A Part 1 Agenda Item 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

To seek formal approval to the draft report of the scrutiny project – ‘To investigate 
the case for additional enforcement resources for Southend’.   

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the report and the recommendations from the joint in-depth scrutiny project, 
attached at Appendix 1, be agreed. 

2.2 That the Chairman of the Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee, in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Place Scrutiny Committee, be authorised to agree any 
final minor amendments to the draft report. 

2.3 That, in accordance with Scrutiny Procedure Rule 10 (Part 4 (e) of the 
Constitution), the Chairman of the Project Team present the final report to a future 
Cabinet meeting.  

3. Background 
 
3.1 At their meetings on Monday, 11th July 2016 and Thursday, 14th July 2016, the 

Place Scrutiny Committee and Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee (Minutes 
110 and 153 refer respectively) approved the suggestion for a joint in-depth study 
to investigate the case for additional enforcement resources for Southend. The 
project plan was agreed by both Scrutiny Committees at their meetings on 
Monday, 10th October 2016 and Thursday, 13th October 2016 respectively 
(Minutes 340 and 372 refer). 

 
3.2 The specific focus of the review was to: 

(i) To investigate the possibility of the Council increasing resources for 
enforcement activity including consideration of the Council employing its own 
PCSOs or financing the provision of additional “Specials” by the Police. In the 
context of “Specials” specific consideration should be given to whether 
financial support could be offered to such officers and how they would be 
dedicated to the Borough of South
[...]
Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) consultation 
document on the local business case for greater collaboration between Police 
and Fire & Rescue Services in Essex. 

This report seeks the views/comments from members of the Committee on a 
proposed Council response which is to support the PCCs preferred option for 
greater collaboration through the Governance Model.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That based on the views expressed at the Members Briefing held on 28th March 
2017 that the Council’s response to the PCC consultation document should be 
to support the option for greater collaboration between the Police and Fire & 
Rescue Service in Essex through the “Governance Model.”

3. Background

3.1 The Policing and Crime Act 2017 (the ‘Act’) received Royal Assent on the 31st 
January 2017.  The Act introduces measures that place a duty on emergency 
services to collaborate and also enables the PCC to take on the responsibilities 
for the fire and rescue services in their area.

3.2 The Act sets out three governance options.  These are:-

 Representation Model – the PCC would join the Essex Fire Authority as a 
member with full voting rights.  This option has been assessed to have 

Agenda
Item No.

163

10



Report Title Page 2 of 4 Report Number

limited benefits in that the PCC will be only one member of 26 members of 
the Fire Authority.

 Governance Model – The Fire Authority is replaced by the PCC who takes 
on the role of the Fire Authority.  This option has been assessed to have 
significant benefits and to be deliverable at a local level.

 Single Employer Model – The PCC takes on the role of the Fire Authority 
and creates a single employer for both police and fire personnel under a 
single chief officer.  Effectively the PCC becomes the Police Fire and Crime 
Commissioner.  This option has been assessed to have significant benefits 
but would not be easy to deliver as it would require substantial change and 
carries substantial risks.

3.3 The PCC has launched a 12 week consultation with the public, local authorities, 
police and fire staff which closes on 10th May 2017.  This assesses the three 
options as set out in paragraph 3.2 and on the basis of this assessment, the 
Essex PCCs preferred option is the Governance Model, whereby the Police and 
Crime Commissioner becomes the new Fire Authority.  The consultation 
document sets out the local business case for the Governance Model.  Details 
of the consultation and questionnaire are at Appendix 1.

3.4 The Local Business Case for the Governance Model identifies three key drivers 
for change in Essex:

 Operational benefits which will keep the public safer;
 Improved management for fire and rescue; and
 Financial benefits through more economic and efficient provision of 

services, with savings reinvested back into front line services and wider 
community safety and prevention activities.

3.5 On 28th March 2017 the PCC and the Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer of 
the PCC, provided a detailed overview of the Local Business Case to a 
Members Briefing Session which was attended by 9 Councillors.  At the briefing 
the PCC responded to a number of comments/questions, as follows:

 Was the ambulance service included in the consultation?  The local 
business case focuses on police and fire only and did not include the 
ambulance service;

 Will fire stations close? None of Essex’s Fire stations will close under these 
proposals.  The PCC is committed to the Essex County Fire & Rescue 
Service Programme 2020 and has no plans to shut/close any fire stations 
and will look to make better and smarter use of buildings for both services.

 Are other PCCs looking at this? A number of PCCs are looking at the 
different options but Essex is the first to go out to consultation;

 Will police officers and fire officers take on each other’s duties/roles? No 
their roles will remain unique – a fire officer will remain a fire officer and a 
police officer will remain a pol
[...]
ble from 
www.essex.pcc.police.uk/LocalCaseForChange.

8. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Details of the Consultation and the Questionnaire

166

http://www.essex.pcc.police.uk/LocalCaseForChange


167



168



169



170



171



172



173



174


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 25th January, 2017
	5 Monthly Performance Report
	6 Future Phases of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Development Project
	7 Decant Policy
	Appendix1

	8 Local Lettings Policy - Better Queensway
	Appendix1

	9 Joint In-depth Scrutiny Report –  ‘‘To investigate the case for additional enforcement resources for Southend’
	Appendix 1 Scrutiny Project Enforcement, Final Report

	10 Consultation - Police and Fire & Rescue Collaboration Local Business Case
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee

Date: Wednesday, 12th April, 2017
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor B Ayling (Chair)
Councillors B Arscott, D Burzotta, N Folkard, D Garston, J Garston*, 
I Gilbert, R Hadley, D McGlone, D Norman MBE, G Phillips, 
M Stafford, J Ware-Lane, P Wexham and R Woodley*
*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Councillors M Flewitt and A Moring (Executive Councillors)
J K Williams, S Leftley, F Abbott, S Houlden, J Ruffle, J Chesterton 
and A Fiske

Start/End Time: 6.30  - 8.20 pm

970  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kenyon (substitute Cllr 
Woodley), Councillor Butler (substitute Cllr J Garston) and Councillor Walker (no 
substitute).

971  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:-

(a) Councillors Flewitt and Moring (Executive Councillors) - interests in all the 
called-in/referred items/consultation; attended pursuant to the dispensation 
agreed at Council on 19th July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011;

(b) Councillor Buzotta – agenda item relating to HRA - Disclosable non-
pecuniary interest: Non-Executive Director of South Essex Homes – 
attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed by the Standards Committee 
on 28th February 2017, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011 to participate in 
the debate and vote;

(c) Councillor D Norman MBE - Disclosable non-pecuniary interest: Non-
Executive Director of South Essex Homes – attended pursuant to the 
dispensation agreed by the Standards Committee on 28th February 2017, 
under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011 to participate in the debate and vote;

(d) Councillor Flewitt - agenda item relating to HRA - non-pecuniary interest: 
friends and family are tenants of South Essex Homes Ltd;

(e) Councillor Ware Lane - agenda item relating to HRA – non-pecuniary 
interest: daughter works for SEH;

(f) Councillor McGlone - agenda item relating to HRA – non-pecuniary interest: 
Ward Councillor for St Laurence Ward;

(g) Councillor Wexham – agenda item relating to PCC Consultation – non-
pecuniary interest: son is a fireman;

(h) Councillor Woodley – agenda item relating to PCC Consultation: 
Disqualifying non pecuniary interest: withdrew;



(i) Councillor Ware-Lane - agenda item relating to PCC Consultation: 
Disqualifying non pecuniary interest: withdrew;

(j) Councillor Ayling - agenda item relating to PCC Consultation – non-
pecuniary interest: son is a Police Special.

972  Questions from Members of the Public 

Two written questions had been received from Mr Webb for the meeting. Mr Webb 
was not at the meeting so the responses will be circulated. 

973  Consultation - Police and Fire & Rescue Collaboration Local Business 
Case 

The Chairman welcomed Mr Roger Hirst the Essex Police & Crime Commissioner 
and Mr Adam Kendall, Assistant Director of Performance to the meeting for this 
agenda item. Mr Hirst provided a brief outline of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC) consultation and the Local Business case and answered 
questions on the options and the preferred option for greater collaboration 
between Police and Fire & Rescue Services in Essex. The PCC launched a 12 
week consultation with the public, local authorities, police and fire staff which 
closes on 10th May 2017.

The Committee then considered a report by the Chief Executive which provided 
further details on the consultation and sought the views/comments from Members 
of the Committee on a proposed Council response. The Committee noted that an 
all Member Briefing session had been held on 28th March 2017. 

Resolved:-

1. That the Council’s formal response to the PCC consultation document 
should be to support the option for greater collaboration between the Police 
and Fire & Rescue Service in Essex through the Governance Model.

2. That, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39, the matter be referred 
to full Council. 

Note:- This is an Executive Function
Executive Councillor:- Flewitt and Lamb

974  Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 25th January, 2017 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 25th January 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

975  Monthly Performance Report 

The Committee considered Minute 852 of Cabinet held on 14th March 2017 
together with the Monthly Performance Report (MPR) covering the period to 
end February 2017, which had been circulated recently. 



In response to questions on CP 1.1 (crime figures), the Executive Councillor 
for Housing, Planning & Public Protection confirmed that work on the amended 
statistics is being progressed and he will advise Members when the changes 
will be reported.

Resolved:-

That the report be noted.

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- As appropriate to the item.

976  Future Phases of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Development 
Project 

The Committee considered Minute 855 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 14th 
March 2017, which had been called in to Scrutiny, together with a report of the 
Deputy Chief Executive (People). This provided an overview of the future phases 
of the HRA Land Review Project and sought agreement to progress with the 
second phase of the project.

In response to questions, the Executive Councillor for Housing, Planning and 
Public protection confirmed that a meeting of the Housing Working Party would be 
arranged in the near future to consider the Council’s response to the White Paper.

Resolved:-

That the following recommendations of Cabinet be noted:-

“1. That the following sites within Phase 2 of the HRA Land Review Project be 
brought forward for development:-

Rochford Road – 15 units
Audleys Close – 1 unit

2. That resident consultation be undertaken and that following completion of 
such exercise the Deputy Chief Executive (People), in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing, Planning and Public Protection Services, be 
authorised to finalise the plans and submit a detailed planning application. 

3. That the proposed method of funding for the project from the 2017/18 capital 
programme to be met from the HRA Capital Investment Reserve, be 
approved.

4. That further feasibility work be undertaken in respect of a number of sites 
that would form future phases of the HRA Land Review Project.”

Note:- This is a Council Function.
Executive Councillor :- Flewitt



977  Decant Policy 

The Committee considered Minute 890 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 28th 
March 2017, which had been referred direct to Scrutiny by Cabinet, together with 
a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People). This set out the proposal for the 
adoption of a borough-wide Decant Policy that would apply to any Council tenants 
who may have to move either on a permanent or temporary basis as a result of a 
regeneration project.

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:-

“1. That the terms of the Decant Policy be approved.

2. That there is an allowance made in the capital programme on a scheme by 
scheme basis for any costs that are incurred in respect of the Policy.”

Note: This is an Executive function 
Executive Councillor:- Flewitt

978  Local Lettings Policy - Better Queensway 

The Committee considered Minute 891 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 28th 
March 2017, which had been referred direct to Scrutiny by Cabinet, together with 
a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People). This set out the proposal for the 
adoption of a Local Lettings Policy for Council Tenants on the Queensway Estate 
which would give them additional priority to move from the Estate, in advance of 
redevelopment/regeneration, to alternative Council housing provision if they 
choose to do so.

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:-

“1. That the terms of the Local Lettings Policy for Queensway tenants be 
approved.

2. That the Deputy Chief Executive (People) and the Deputy Chief Executive 
(Place) each be individually authorised, in consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Housing, Planning and Public Protection Services, to determine 
the timing of the implementation of the Policy.

3. That the proposals be publicised on the Council’s On the Move website.”

Note: This is an Executive function 
Executive Councillor:- Flewitt

979  Joint In-depth Scrutiny Report –  ‘‘To investigate the case for additional 
enforcement resources for Southend’ 

The Committee considered a report by the Chief Executive which sought formal 
approval to the draft final report and recommendations from the joint in-depth 



scrutiny project with the Place Scrutiny Committee for 2016/17 entitled ‘To 
investigate the case for additional enforcement resources for Southend’.

The Committee also had before it Minute 953 from the Place Scrutiny Committee 
held on 10th April 2017.

Resolved:-
 
1. That the draft report and the recommendations from the in-depth scrutiny 
project be endorsed for submission to Cabinet, with the amendment to 
recommendation 1.2 to include the words “with the support of the Police & Crime 
Commissioner for Essex” to the end of the recommendation.

2. That the Chairman of the Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee, in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Place Scrutiny Committee, be authorised to 
agree any final minor amendments to the draft report.
 
3. That in accordance with Scrutiny Procedure Rule 10 (Part 4 (e) of the 
Constitution), to agree that the Chairman of the Project Team present the final 
report to a future Cabinet meeting.

4.  That the Members and Officers involved with the study be thanked for their 
hard work.

Note: This is a Scrutiny Function.

Chairman:


